

Media Office وَعَدَاللَهُ الَّذِينَ ءَامَنُواْ مِنكُرٌ وَعَمِلُواْ الصَّدْلِحَنتِ لَيَسْتَخْلِفَنَهُمْ فِ ٱلأَرْضِ حَمَا ٱسْتَخْلَفَ الَّذِينَ مِن قَبْلِهِمْ وَلَيْمَكِنَنَ هُمُمْ دِينَهُمُ ٱلَذِي ٱنْصَىٰ هُمُمْ وَلَيْمَبَدِلَتَهُمْ مِنْ بَعَدِ خَوْفِهِمْ آمَناً يَعْبُدُونَنِي لَا يُشْرِكُونَ فِي شَيْعاً وَمَن حَفَرَ بَعْدَ ذَلِكَ فَأُوْلَتِكَ هُمُ ٱلْفَنسِقُونَ ﴾



Sunday, 09th Muharram 1444 AH

07/08/2022 CE

Obituary of a Dawah Carrier

No: 1444 / 01

The Honourable Al-Haaj Muhammed Naeem Muhammed Hasan (Abu Usamah Zukarnah) One of the Shabab of Hizb ut Tahrir

(Translated)

With patient and anticipating hearts, Hizb ut Tahrir / Wilayah of Jordan mourns the dawah carrier, one of its righteous, pure and pious Shabab, and we do not praise anyone in front of Allah, from the first generation of Hizb ut Tahrir, the virtuous Al-Ustath:

Al-Haaj Muhammad Naeem Hasan (Abu Usamah Zakranah)

Who returned to the mercy of Allah the Almighty on Sunday morning, 09 Muharram 1444 AH corresponding to 7 August 2022 CE, who had spent his life working for the establishment of the Khilafah (Caliphate) with diligence and patience, on the covenant and carrying the dawah, despite the harm and hardship he faced.

May Allah have mercy on the honorable brother Abu Usamah. He was gentle, loving the call and its Shabab, a faithful worker, steadfast upon the truth, and rejoicing the promise of Allah Almighty.

We pray to Allah the Almighty to forgive him and have mercy upon him and to gather him with the prophets, the truthful ones, the martyrs and the righteous in the gardens of bliss, and the best of those who are companions, and we ask Allah to inspire his family with patience, comfort and good solace.

Oh Allah, have mercy on our brother Abu Usamah, honour his home, expand his entrance, and replace him with a better abode than his abode, and a better family than his family, and gather us and him under the banner of your Prophet on the Day of Resurrection.

Media Office of Hizb ut Tahrir in Wilayah Jordan

Website: www.hizb-jordan.org E- mail: info@hizb-jordan.org